

County of El Dorado

330 Fair Lane, Building A Placerville, California 530 621-5390 FAX 622-3645 www.edcgov.us/bos/

Legislation Text

File #: 16-0898, Version: 2

Probation Department recommending the Board authorize the Chair to sign Agreement 410-S1611 with the County of Mono to place juveniles of said county in County of El Dorado Juvenile Detention Facilities on a space-available basis at a rate of \$90.00 per day/per bed, or at a rate of \$100.00 per day/per bed if placed within the JTC Challenge Commitment.

FUNDING: Revenue from Inter-County agreements.

DEPARTMENT RECOMMENDATION

Approve and authorize the Chair to sign the agreements.

DISCUSSION / BACKGROUND

The County of El Dorado has established two Juvenile Detention Facilities (JDFs), Juvenile Hall in Placerville and Juvenile Treatment Center in South Lake Tahoe, for the temporary or long-term commitment of minors detained in accordance with the provisions of the California Welfare and Institutions Code.

Several Counties place ward(s) of their juvenile court in County of El Dorado Juvenile Detention Facilities on a space available basis at a rate of \$90 per day/per bed or \$100.00 per day/per bed if part of the Challenge commitment.

In addition to the agreement proposed here, the department currently has six (7) like agreements with neighboring Counties: County of Alpine, No. 600-S1211; County of Amador, No. 601-S1211; County of Calaveras, No. 602-S1211 & 434-F1311; County of Inyo, No. 427-S1611 and County of Placer, No. 603-S1211. Calaveras (2 beds reserved No.434-F1311) has a second agreement in place for guaranteed beds in the amount of \$70.00 per day per bed, whether or not the bed is occupied, for the placement of juveniles in County of El Dorado Juvenile Detention Facilities.

ALTERNATIVES

N/A

OTHER DEPARTMENT / AGENCY INVOLVEMENT

County of Mono

CAO RECOMMENDATION

Approve as recommended.

FINANCIAL IMPACT

No fiscal impact or change to net county cost, the Probation Department has anticipated this revenue in its 2016/17 budget.

CLERK OF THE BOARD FOLLOW UP ACTIONS

1. Chair to sign two (2) originals of Agreement No. 410-S1611.

File #: 16-0898, Version: 2

- 2. Board Clerk to return all signed originals to Probation at 3974 Durock Rd, STE 205, Shingle Springs
- 3. Probation to distribute original to corresponding County for final execution.

STRATEGIC PLAN COMPONENT

N/A

CONTACT

Brian Richart, Chief Probation Officer, 530-621-5625.